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Welcome Guide - ENGLISH
To ensure a safe and long-lasting user experience, carefully follow the instructions below before use and 
keep them for future reference. If the product is passed on to a third party, ensure that this document is 
included.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY:
•	 Material Check: Ensure all components are present and intact.
•	 Read Instructions: Carefully read the assembly guide before proceeding and keep the assembly manual 

for future reference.
•	 Assembly Space: Ensure you have adequate space for assembly and that the surface is flat and stable. To 

avoid damage, assemble on a carpet or soft surface.

ASSEMBLY:
•	 Structure Assembly: Must be assembled by a competent adult. Follow the step-by-step instructions to 

assemble the furniture, ensuring each component is securely fastened and stable. Do not apply excessive 
force. Keep children and pets away during assembly.

•	 Safety: Install the anti-tip device to prevent accidents, especially in the presence of children.
•	 Recommended Tools: Use a power screwdriver to tighten screws and pins unless otherwise specified. A 

manual screwdriver may be required for specific joints.

USE, MAINTENANCE, AND SAFETY WARNINGS:
•	 Use: Product intended for home use only. Use each furniture component only for its intended purpose 

(e.g., tables and shelves for placing objects, chairs for sitting, etc.). Do not exceed maximum load capa-
cities.

•	 Placement: Install the furniture on a stable, flat surface to avoid tipping and instability. Avoid mounting 
bookshelves, shelves, cabinets, and panels on drywall or weak structural walls unless appropriate sup-
ports are used.

•	 Moisture and Heat Precautions: For wooden furniture, avoid direct contact with hot, sharp, or wet 
objects on the surface to prevent damage. Do not start fires or use stoves or grills under or near the furni-
ture. Protect from prolonged moisture and direct light to avoid mold, color variations, and deterioration, 
reducing the risk of fire. For glass surfaces, ensure they are at an adequate distance from very hot or cold 
objects.

•	 Cleaning: Clean with a cloth dampened with mild detergent and dry with a soft cloth. Avoid abrasive pro-
ducts or harsh chemicals that can damage surfaces and colors. For fabric or upholstered components, 
vacuum regularly and treat stains with a damp cloth. Avoid bleaches or solvents. If the fabric is removable 
and washable, follow the washing instructions indicated on the label.

•	 Stability and Safety: Do not climb, jump, or use the products as ladders. Do not overload shelves to avoid 
sagging and instability. For dressers, avoid opening multiple drawers simultaneously. For glass shelves, 
avoid placing heavy objects and applying localized forces on the surface to prevent cracks or breakage.

•	 Regular Checks: Periodically check the stability and tightness of screws. If sagging or instability occurs, 
stop using the product immediately and assess whether repair or replacement is needed. Consult a pro-
fessional if in doubt.

•	 Risks for Vulnerable Consumers: This product is not a toy and is not suitable for supporting the weight 
of climbing children. Edges can be hazardous; closely supervise children and take special precautions in 
the presence of the elderly or vulnerable individuals. Ensure children do not play with the product and 
keep packaging materials out of their reach to avoid choking hazards and other safety risks.

DISPOSAL:
•	 Sustainable Disposal: At the end of the product’s life cycle, properly separate and dispose of materials 

(plastic, metal, fabrics, wood, etc.) through recycling. Remove non-recyclable components such as screws 
and decorations. Follow local guidelines to minimize environmental impact.

•	 Packaging Management: Follow the instructions on the packaging and local authority regulations for 
proper differentiated disposal of packaging. Ensure components are separated before recycling to faci-
litate processing.

IMPORTANT: Failure to comply with these instructions may result in damage, injury, or death. Ohme Group 
SRL disclaims any liability for damage to persons or property arising from the use of unsuitable materials or 
non-compliance with the instructions. The user is fully responsible for any damages resulting from improper 
use. The warranty does not cover damages caused by improper use, attempted repairs, or normal wear and 
tear.

ASSISTANCE: For any questions regarding product safety, contact our customer service at +39 0733672081 or 
via email at info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Guide de Démarrage - FRANÇAIS
Pour garantir une expérience utilisateur sûre et durable, suivez attentivement les instructions ci-dessous avant 
utilisation et conservez-les pour référence future. Si le produit est cédé à un tiers, veillez à inclure ce document.

AVANT L’ASSEMBLAGE :
•	 Vérification des matériaux : Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont présents et intacts.
•	 Lire les instructions : Lisez attentivement le guide d’assemblage avant de procéder et conservez le manuel de 

montage pour de futures références.
•	 Espace d’assemblage : Assurez-vous d’avoir un espace adéquat pour l’assemblage et que la surface est plane 

et stable. Pour éviter des dommages, effectuez l’assemblage sur un tapis ou une surface douce.

ASSEMBLAGE :
•	 Montage de la structure : Doit être assemblé par un adulte compétent. Suivez les instructions étape par étape 

pour assembler le meuble, en vous assurant que chaque composant est bien fixé et stable. Ne pas appliquer 
une force excessive. Tenez les enfants et les animaux à l’écart pendant les phases de montage.

•	 Sécurité : Installez le dispositif anti-basculement pour prévenir les accidents, en particulier en présence d’en-
fants.

•	 Outils recommandés : Utilisez un tournevis électrique pour serrer les vis et les goujons, sauf indication contrai-
re. Pour des joints spécifiques, un tournevis manuel peut être nécessaire.

UTILISATION, ENTRETIEN ET AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ :
•	 Utilisation : Produit destiné uniquement à un usage domestique. Utilisez chaque composant du meuble uni-

quement pour l’usage auquel il est destiné (ex. tables et étagères pour poser des objets, chaises pour s’asseoir, 
etc.). Ne pas dépasser les capacités de charge maximales.

•	 Placement : Installez le meuble sur une surface stable et plane pour éviter les basculements et l’instabilité. 
Évitez de fixer des bibliothèques, étagères, meubles suspendus et panneaux sur des murs en plaques de plâtre 
ou à faible résistance structurelle, sauf si des supports appropriés sont utilisés.

•	 Précautions contre l’humidité et la chaleur : Pour le mobilier en bois, évitez le contact direct avec des objets 
chauds, tranchants ou mouillés sur la surface pour prévenir les dommages. Ne pas allumer de feux, ni utiliser 
de chauffages ou de barbecues sous les meubles ou à proximité. Protégez des humidités et de la lumière 
directe prolongées pour éviter la moisissure, les variations de couleur et la détérioration, réduisant ainsi le ri-
sque d’incendie. Pour les surfaces en verre, assurez-vous qu’elles sont à une distance adéquate des objets très 
chauds ou froids.

•	 Nettoyage : Nettoyez avec un chiffon humidifié avec un détergent doux et séchez avec un chiffon doux. Évitez 
les produits abrasifs ou les produits chimiques agressifs qui peuvent endommager les surfaces et les couleurs. 
Pour les composants en tissu ou rembourrés, passez régulièrement l’aspirateur et traitez les taches avec un 
chiffon humide. Évitez les agents de blanchiment ou les solvants. Si le tissu est déhoussable et lavable, suivez 
les instructions de lavage indiquées sur l’étiquette.

•	 Stabilité et sécurité : Ne pas grimper, sauter ou utiliser les produits comme échelles. Ne pas surcharger les 
étagères pour éviter le fléchissement et l’instabilité. Pour les commodes, évitez d’ouvrir plusieurs tiroirs en 
même temps. Pour les étagères en verre, évitez de poser des objets lourds et d’appliquer des forces localisées 
sur la surface pour prévenir les fissures ou les bris.

•	 Contrôles réguliers : Vérifiez périodiquement la stabilité et le serrage des vis. En cas de fléchissement ou 
d’instabilité, interrompez immédiatement l’utilisation et évaluez si une réparation ou un remplacement est 
nécessaire. Consultez un professionnel en cas de doute.

•	 Risques pour les consommateurs vulnérables : Ce produit n’est pas un jouet et n’est pas adapté pour sup-
porter le poids d’enfants qui grimpent. Les bords peuvent être dangereux ; surveillez attentivement les enfants 
et prenez des précautions particulières en présence de personnes âgées ou vulnérables. Assurez-vous que les 
enfants ne jouent pas avec le produit et gardez les matériaux d’emballage hors de leur portée pour éviter les 
risques d’étouffement et d’autres dangers pour leur sécurité.

ÉLIMINATION :
•	 Élimination durable : À la fin du cycle de vie du produit, séparez et éliminez correctement les matériaux (pla-

stique, métal, tissus, bois, etc.) par le biais du recyclage. Retirez les composants non recyclables tels que les vis 
et les décorations. Suivez les directives locales pour minimiser l’impact environnemental.

•	 Gestion des emballages : Suivez les instructions figurant sur l’emballage et les dispositions de l’autorité locale 
pour l’élimination appropriée des emballages. Assurez-vous de séparer les composants avant le recyclage pour 
faciliter le traitement.

IMPORTANT : Le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des dommages, des blessures ou la mort. Ohme Group 
SRL décline toute responsabilité pour des dommages causés aux personnes ou aux biens résultant de l’utilisation de 
matériaux inappropriés ou du non-respect des instructions. L’utilisateur est entièrement responsable des dommages 
résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte, 
des tentatives de réparation ou une usure normale.

ASSISTANCE : Pour toute question concernant la sécurité du produit, contactez notre service client au +39 0733672081 
ou par e-mail à info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Willkommensleitfaden - DEUTSCH
Um eine sichere und langlebige Nutzung zu gewährleisten, befolgen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch die folgenden 
Anweisungen sorgfältig und bewahren Sie sie für zukünftige Nachschlagen auf. Wenn das Produkt an Dritte 
weitergegeben wird, achten Sie darauf, dieses Dokument beizulegen.

VOR DER MONTAGE:
•	 Materialprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind.
•	 Lesen der Anweisungen: Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie fortfahren, und bewahren 

Sie das Montagehandbuch für zukünftige Referenzen auf.
•	 Montagebereich: Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Platz für die Montage vorhanden ist und die Oberfläche fla-

ch und stabil ist. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, montieren Sie das Produkt auf einem Teppich oder einer weichen 
Unterlage.

MONTAGE:
•	 Rahmenmontage: Die Montage sollte von einem fachkundigen Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden. Befolgen 

Sie Schritt für Schritt die Anweisungen und achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile fest und stabil montiert sind. Üben 
Sie keinen übermäßigen Druck aus. Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere während der Montage fern.

•	 Sicherheit: Installieren Sie die Kippsicherung, um Unfälle zu verhindern, insbesondere in Haushalten mit Kindern.
•	 Empfohlenes Werkzeug: Verwenden Sie einen Akkuschrauber, um Schrauben und Bolzen festzuziehen, außer 

wenn anders angegeben. Für spezielle Verbindungen kann ein manueller Schraubendreher erforderlich sein.

GEBRAUCH, WARTUNG UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
•	 Gebrauch: Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie alle Teile des Möbels 

nur für ihren vorgesehenen Zweck (z. B. Tische und Regale zum Abstellen von Gegenständen, Stühle zum Sitzen 
usw.). Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit.

•	 Aufstellung: Stellen Sie das Möbelstück auf eine stabile und ebene Fläche, um ein Umkippen und Instabilität 
zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie die Montage von Regalen, Hängeschränken und Paneelen an Gipswänden oder 
schwach strukturierten Wänden, es sei denn, es werden geeignete Halterungen verwendet.

•	 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gegen Feuchtigkeit und Hitze: Vermeiden Sie bei Holzmöbeln den direkten Kontakt 
mit heißen, scharfen oder feuchten Gegenständen, um Schäden zu verhindern. Verwenden Sie keine offenen 
Flammen, Heizgeräte oder Grills unter oder in der Nähe der Möbel. Schützen Sie das Möbelstück vor anhaltender 
Feuchtigkeit und direkter Lichteinwirkung, um Schimmel, Farbveränderungen und Verschleiß zu vermeiden und 
das Brandrisiko zu reduzieren. Achten Sie bei Glasflächen auf einen ausreichenden Abstand zu heißen oder kalten 
Gegenständen.

•	 Reinigung: Reinigen Sie das Möbelstück mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel und trock-
nen Sie es mit einem weichen Tuch ab. Vermeiden Sie abrasive oder aggressive chemische Produkte, die Ober-
flächen und Farben beschädigen können. Bei Textil- oder Polsterteilen regelmäßig absaugen und Flecken mit 
einem feuchten Tuch behandeln. Vermeiden Sie Bleichmittel oder Lösungsmittel. Falls der Stoff abziehbar und 
waschbar ist, befolgen Sie die auf dem Etikett angegebenen Waschhinweise.

•	 Stabilität und Sicherheit: Steigen Sie nicht auf das Möbelstück, springen Sie nicht darauf und verwenden Sie es 
nicht als Leiter. Überladen Sie die Regale nicht, um ein Durchbiegen und Instabilität zu vermeiden. Öffnen Sie 
bei Schubladenmöbeln nicht mehrere Schubladen gleichzeitig. Legen Sie auf Glasböden keine schweren Gegen-
stände ab und üben Sie keinen punktuellen Druck auf die Oberfläche aus, um Risse oder Brüche zu verhindern.

•	 Regelmäßige Kontrollen: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und das Anziehen der Schrauben. Bei Durch-
biegungen oder Instabilität beenden Sie die Nutzung sofort und beurteilen, ob eine Reparatur oder ein Austau-
sch erforderlich ist. Bei Unsicherheiten konsultieren Sie einen Fachmann.

•	 Risiken für gefährdete Verbraucher: Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und eignet sich nicht, um das Gewicht 
kletternder Kinder zu tragen. Die Kanten können gefährlich sein; beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder sorgfältig und ergrei-
fen Sie besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei älteren oder gefährdeten Personen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder 
nicht mit dem Produkt spielen und bewahren Sie Verpackungsmaterial außerhalb ihrer Reichweite auf, um Ersti-
ckungsgefahr und andere Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.

ENTSORGUNG:
•	 Nachhaltige Entsorgung: Am Ende des Produktlebenszyklus die Materialien (Kunststoff, Metall, Textilien, Holz 

usw.) ordnungsgemäß trennen und über den getrennten Abfall entsorgen. Entfernen Sie nicht recycelbare Kom-
ponenten wie Schrauben und Dekorationen. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Richtlinien, um die Umweltbelastung zu 
minimieren.

•	 Verpackungsentsorgung: Befolgen Sie die Hinweise auf der Verpackung und die Anweisungen der örtlichen 
Behörden für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung der Verpackung. Achten Sie darauf, die Komponenten vor dem 
Recycling zu trennen, um den Behandlungsprozess zu erleichtern.

WICHTIG: Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu Schäden, Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Ohme Group 
SRL übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden an Personen oder Gegenständen, die durch die Verwendung ungeei-
gneter Materialien oder die Missachtung der Anweisungen entstehen. Der Benutzer ist voll verantwortlich für Schäden, 
die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung entstehen. Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch, Reparaturversuche oder normalen Verschleiß entstehen.

SUPPORT: Bei Fragen zur Produktsicherheit wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice unter +39 0733672081 
oder per E-Mail an info@mobilirebecca.it.



6

Guida di Benvenuto - ITALIANO
Per garantire un’esperienza d’uso sicura e duratura, seguire attentamente le seguenti indicazioni prima dell’u-
so e conservarle per future consultazioni. Nel caso in cui il prodotto venga ceduto a terzi, assicurarsi di inclu-
dere questo documento.

PRIMA DELL’ASSEMBLAGGIO:
•	 Verifica dei materiali: Controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti e integri.
•	 Lettura delle istruzioni: Leggere attentamente la guida all’assemblaggio prima di procedere e conservare il 

manuale di montaggio per futuri riferimenti.
•	 Spazio di montaggio: Verificare di avere uno spazio adeguato per il montaggio e che la superficie sia piana e 

stabile. Per evitare danni, eseguire l’assemblaggio su un tappeto o una superficie morbida.

ASSEMBLAGGIO:
•	 Montaggio della struttura: Deve essere assemblato da un adulto competente. Seguire le istruzioni passo 

dopo passo per montare il mobile, assicurandosi che ogni componente sia ben fissato e stabile. Non esercitare 
una forza eccessiva. Tenere lontano bambini e animali durante le fasi di montaggio.

•	 Sicurezza: Installare il dispositivo anti-ribaltamento per prevenire incidenti, specialmente in presenza di bam-
bini.

•	 Attrezzi consigliati: Utilizzare un avvitatore elettrico per stringere viti e perni, tranne quando indicato diversa-
mente. Per giunzioni particolari, potrebbe essere richiesto un cacciavite manuale.

USO, MANUTENZIONE E AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA:
•	 Uso: Prodotto destinato esclusivamente per uso domestico. Utilizzare ogni componente del mobile solo per 

l’uso a cui è destinato (es. tavoli e ripiani per appoggiare oggetti, sedie per sedersi, ecc.). Non superare le ca-
pacità massime di carico.

•	 Posizionamento: Installare il mobile su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti e instabilità. 
Evitare il fissaggio di librerie, mensole, pensili e pannelli su pareti in cartongesso o con scarsa resistenza strut-
turale, a meno di utilizzare supporti adeguati. 

•	 Precauzioni contro umidità e calore: Per il mobile in legno, evitare il contatto diretto con oggetti caldi, ap-
puntiti o bagnati sulla superficie per prevenire danni. Non accendere fuochi, né utilizzare stufe o grill sotto gli 
arredi o nelle vicinanze. Proteggere da umidità e luce diretta prolungate per evitare muffa, variazioni cromati-
che e deterioramento, riducendo il rischio di incendio. Per le superfici in vetro, assicurarsi che siano a distanza 
adeguata da oggetti molto caldi o freddi.

•	 Pulizia: Pulire con un panno inumidito con detergente delicato e asciugare con un panno morbido. Evitare 
prodotti abrasivi o chimici aggressivi, che possono danneggiare superfici e colori. Per i componenti in tessuto 
o imbottiti, aspirare regolarmente e trattare le macchie con un panno umido. Evitare sbiancanti o solventi. Se 
il tessuto è sfoderabile e lavabile, seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio indicate sull’etichetta.

•	 Stabilità e sicurezza: Non salire, saltare o usare i prodotti come scale. Non sovraccaricare i ripiani per evitare 
cedimenti e instabilità. Per le cassettiere, evitare di aprire più cassetti contemporaneamente. Per i ripiani in 
vetro, evitare di appoggiare oggetti pesanti e di applicare forze localizzate sulla superficie per prevenire crepe 
o rotture.

•	 Verifiche regolari: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e il serraggio delle viti. In caso di cedimenti o instabi-
lità, interrompere immediatamente l’uso e valutare se è necessaria una riparazione o sostituzione. Consultare 
un professionista in caso di dubbi.

•	 Rischi per consumatori vulnerabili: Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo e non è adatto a sostenere il peso di 
bambini che si arrampicano. Gli spigoli possono essere pericolosi; sorvegliare attentamente i bambini e adot-
tare precauzioni speciali in presenza di anziani o persone vulnerabili. Assicurarsi che i bambini non giochino 
con il prodotto e tenere i materiali d’imballaggio fuori dalla loro portata per evitare rischi di soffocamento e 
altri pericoli per la loro sicurezza.

SMALTIMENTO:
•	 Smaltimento sostenibile: Alla fine del ciclo di vita del prodotto, separare e smaltire correttamente i materiali 

(plastica, metallo, tessuti, legno, ecc.) attraverso la raccolta differenziata. Rimuovere componenti non riciclabili 
come viti e decorazioni. Seguire le linee guida locali per minimizzare l’impatto ambientale.

•	 Gestione degli imballaggi: Seguire le indicazioni riportate sull’imballaggio e le disposizioni dell’autorità locale 
per il corretto smaltimento differenziato dell’imballaggio. Assicurarsi di separare i componenti prima del rici-
claggio per facilitare il processo di trattamento.

IMPORTANTE: Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni può causare danni, infortuni o morte. Ohme Group SRL declina 
ogni responsabilità per danni a persone o cose derivanti dall’uso di materiali non adeguati o dall’inosservanza delle 
indicazioni. L’utente è interamente responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti da un uso improprio. La garanzia non 
copre danni causati da utilizzo improprio, tentativi di riparazione o normale deterioramento.

ASSISTENZA: Per qualsiasi dubbio relativo alla sicurezza del prodotto, contattare il nostro servizio clienti al +39 
0733672081 o via email a info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Guía de Bienvenida - ESPAÑOL
Para garantizar una experiencia de uso segura y duradera, siga cuidadosamente las siguientes instruccio-
nes antes del uso y guárdelas para futuras consultas. En caso de que el producto sea cedido a terceros, 
asegúrese de incluir este documento.

ANTES DEL MONTAJE:
•	 Verificación de materiales: Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes e intactos.
•	 Lectura de las instrucciones: Lea cuidadosamente la guía de montaje antes de proceder y conserve el 

manual para futuras referencias.
•	 Espacio de montaje: Asegúrese de contar con un espacio adecuado para el montaje y que la superficie 

sea plana y estable. Para evitar daños, realice el montaje sobre una alfombra o una superficie suave.

MONTAJE:
•	 Montaje de la estructura: Debe ser ensamblado por un adulto competente. Siga las instrucciones paso a 

paso para montar el mueble, asegurándose de que cada componente esté bien fijado y estable. No ejerza 
fuerza excesiva. Mantenga a los niños y animales alejados durante el montaje.

•	 Seguridad: Instale el dispositivo antivuelco para prevenir accidentes, especialmente en presencia de 
niños.

•	 Herramientas recomendadas: Utilice un destornillador eléctrico para apretar tornillos y pernos, salvo 
cuando se indique lo contrario. Para uniones especiales, puede ser necesario un destornillador manual.

USO, MANTENIMIENTO Y ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD:
•	 Uso: Producto destinado exclusivamente para uso doméstico. Utilice cada componente del mueble solo 

para su uso previsto (p. ej., mesas y estantes para apoyar objetos, sillas para sentarse, etc.). No supere las 
capacidades máximas de carga.

•	 Posicionamiento: Instale el mueble sobre una superficie estable y plana para evitar vuelcos e inestabili-
dad. Evite fijar librerías, estanterías, gabinetes y paneles en paredes de cartón yeso o con poca resistencia 
estructural, a menos que se utilicen soportes adecuados.

•	 Precauciones contra humedad y calor: Para muebles de madera, evite el contacto directo con objetos 
calientes, puntiagudos o mojados para prevenir daños. No encienda fuego ni utilice estufas o parrillas 
debajo o cerca del mobiliario. Proteja de la humedad y de la luz directa prolongada para evitar moho, 
cambios de color y deterioro, reduciendo el riesgo de incendio. En superficies de vidrio, asegúrese de 
mantener una distancia adecuada de objetos muy calientes o fríos.

•	 Limpieza: Limpie con un paño humedecido con detergente suave y seque con un paño suave. Evite pro-
ductos abrasivos o químicos agresivos, que pueden dañar superficies y colores. Para componentes de 
tela o acolchados, aspire regularmente y trate las manchas con un paño húmedo. Evite blanqueadores 
o solventes. Si la tela es desmontable y lavable, siga las instrucciones de lavado indicadas en la etiqueta.

•	 Estabilidad y seguridad: No suba, salte ni use los productos como escalera. No sobrecargue los estantes 
para evitar hundimientos e inestabilidad. En muebles con cajones, evite abrir varios cajones al mismo 
tiempo. Para estantes de vidrio, evite colocar objetos pesados y aplicar fuerzas localizadas en la superficie 
para prevenir grietas o roturas.

•	 Revisiones periódicas: Revise periódicamente la estabilidad y ajuste de los tornillos. En caso de hundi-
mientos o inestabilidad, detenga inmediatamente el uso y evalúe si es necesaria una reparación o reem-
plazo. Consulte a un profesional si tiene dudas.

•	 Riesgos para consumidores vulnerables: Este producto no es un juguete y no es adecuado para soportar 
el peso de niños que trepan. Las esquinas pueden ser peligrosas; supervise cuidadosamente a los niños 
y tome precauciones especiales en presencia de personas mayores o vulnerables. Asegúrese de que los 
niños no jueguen con el producto y mantenga el material de embalaje fuera de su alcance para evitar 
riesgos de asfixia y otros peligros para su seguridad.

ELIMINACIÓN:
•	 Eliminación sostenible: Al final de la vida útil del producto, separe y deseche correctamente los mate-

riales (plástico, metal, textiles, madera, etc.) mediante el reciclaje selectivo. Retire componentes no reci-
clables como tornillos y decoraciones. Siga las normativas locales para minimizar el impacto ambiental.

•	 Gestión de embalajes: Siga las indicaciones en el embalaje y las disposiciones de la autoridad local para 
la correcta eliminación selectiva del embalaje. Asegúrese de separar los componentes antes del reciclaje 
para facilitar el proceso de tratamiento.

IMPORTANTE: El incumplimiento de las instrucciones puede causar daños, lesiones o la muerte. Ohme Group 
SRL no se responsabiliza de los daños a personas o bienes derivados del uso de materiales inadecuados o del 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones. El usuario es totalmente responsable de cualquier daño derivado de un 
uso inadecuado. La garantía no cubre daños causados por uso inadecuado, intentos de reparación o desgaste 
normal.

ASISTENCIA: Para cualquier duda sobre la seguridad del producto, contacte con nuestro servicio de atención al 
cliente al +39 0733672081 o por correo electrónico a info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Welkomstgids - NEDERLANDS
Om een veilige en duurzame gebruikerservaring te garanderen, volgt u zorgvuldig de volgende instructies 
vóór gebruik en bewaart u deze voor toekomstige raadpleging. Als het product aan derden wordt doorgege-
ven, zorg er dan voor dat u dit document bijvoegt.

VOOR DE MONTAGE:
•	 Controle van materialen: Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig en onbeschadigd zijn.
•	 Lezen van de instructies: Lees de montagehandleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u begint en bewaar deze 

voor toekomstige referentie.
•	 Montageruimte: Zorg voor voldoende ruimte en een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond voor de montage. Om 

beschadigingen te voorkomen, voert u de montage uit op een tapijt of zachte ondergrond.

MONTAGE:
•	 Montage van de structuur: Moet worden gemonteerd door een ervaren volwassene. Volg stap voor stap de 

instructies en zorg ervoor dat elk onderdeel goed is bevestigd en stabiel is. Gebruik geen overmatige kracht. 
Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt tijdens de montage.

•	 Veiligheid: Installeer de anti-kantelvoorziening om ongelukken te voorkomen, vooral als er kinderen aanwe-
zig zijn.

•	 Aanbevolen gereedschap: Gebruik een elektrische schroevendraaier om schroeven en bouten aan te draa-
ien, tenzij anders aangegeven. Voor speciale verbindingen kan een handschroevendraaier nodig zijn.

GEBRUIK, ONDERHOUD EN VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN:
•	 Gebruik: Product uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik elk onderdeel van het meubel 

alleen voor het beoogde doel (bijv. tafels en planken om voorwerpen op te zetten, stoelen om op te zitten, 
enz.). Overschrijd niet de maximale belastingscapaciteit.

•	 Plaatsing: Plaats het meubel op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond om kantelen en instabiliteit te voorko-
men. Vermijd het bevestigen van boekenkasten, planken, kasten en panelen aan gipswanden of wanden 
met weinig structurele sterkte, tenzij geschikte steunen worden gebruikt.

•	 Voorzorgsmaatregelen tegen vocht en warmte: Voor houten meubels: vermijd direct contact met hete, 
scherpe of vochtige voorwerpen om beschadigingen te voorkomen. Gebruik geen open vuur of kachels of 
grills onder of nabij het meubilair. Bescherm tegen langdurige vocht en directe blootstelling aan licht om 
schimmel, kleurveranderingen en slijtage te voorkomen en het brandgevaar te verminderen. Houd voor 
glasoppervlakken een veilige afstand tot zeer hete of koude voorwerpen.

•	 Reiniging: Reinig met een doek bevochtigd met een mild reinigingsmiddel en droog af met een zachte 
doek. Vermijd schurende of agressieve chemische producten, omdat deze oppervlakken en kleuren kunnen 
beschadigen. Voor stoffen of gewatteerde onderdelen, regelmatig stofzuigen en vlekken behandelen met 
een vochtige doek. Vermijd bleekmiddelen of oplosmiddelen. Als de stof afneembaar en wasbaar is, volg dan 
de wasinstructies op het label.

•	 Stabiliteit en veiligheid: Klim niet op het meubel, spring er niet op en gebruik het niet als ladder. Overbelast 
de planken niet om doorzakken en instabiliteit te voorkomen. Bij ladekasten: open niet meerdere laden 
tegelijkertijd. Voor glazen planken, plaats geen zware voorwerpen en oefen geen lokale druk uit op het op-
pervlak om barsten of breuken te voorkomen.

•	 Regelmatige controles: Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en het aandraaien van de schroeven. Bij do-
orzakken of instabiliteit, stop onmiddellijk met gebruik en beoordeel of reparatie of vervanging nodig is. 
Raadpleeg bij twijfel een vakman.

•	 Risico’s voor kwetsbare consumenten: Dit product is geen speelgoed en is niet geschikt om het gewicht 
van klimmende kinderen te dragen. Hoeken kunnen gevaarlijk zijn; houd kinderen nauwlettend in de gaten 
en neem speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen voor ouderen of kwetsbare personen. Zorg ervoor dat kinderen 
niet met het product spelen en houd het verpakkingsmateriaal buiten hun bereik om verstikkingsgevaar en 
andere veiligheidsrisico’s te voorkomen.

VERWIJDERING:
•	 Duurzaam afvoeren: Aan het einde van de levensduur van het product, sorteer en voer de materialen (pla-

stic, metaal, textiel, hout, enz.) op de juiste manier af via gescheiden afvalinzameling. Verwijder niet-recycle-
erbare onderdelen zoals schroeven en decoraties. Volg de lokale richtlijnen om de milieu-impact te mini-
maliseren.

•	 Beheer van verpakkingen: Volg de aanwijzingen op de verpakking en de voorschriften van de lokale auto-
riteit voor correcte gescheiden afvoer van de verpakking. Zorg ervoor dat u de componenten scheidt vóór 
recycling om het verwerkingsproces te vergemakkelijken.

BELANGRIJK: Het niet naleven van de instructies kan schade, letsel of de dood veroorzaken. Ohme Group SRL aan-
vaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor schade aan personen of eigendommen als gevolg van het gebruik 
van ongeschikte materialen of het niet naleven van de instructies. De gebruiker is volledig verantwoordelijk voor 
schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik. De garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik, 
reparatiepogingen of normale slijtage.

KLANTENSERVICE: Bij vragen over de veiligheid van het product kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservi-
ce op +39 0733672081 of via e-mail op info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Velkomstguide - DANSK
For at sikre en sikker og langvarig brugeroplevelse skal du omhyggeligt følge nedenstående in-
struktioner før brug og gemme dem til fremtidig reference. Hvis produktet overdrages til en tredje-
part, skal du sikre, at dette dokument medfølger.

FØR SAMLING:
•	 Kontrol af materialer: Kontroller, at alle dele er til stede og intakte.
•	 Læsning af instruktioner: Læs monteringsvejledningen grundigt, før du begynder, og gem manua-

len til fremtidig reference.
•	 Samleplads: Sørg for at have et passende område til montering og en plan og stabil overflade. For at 

undgå skader, udfør samlingen på et tæppe eller en blød overflade.

SAMLING:
•	 Samling af strukturen: Skal samles af en kompetent voksen. Følg trin-for-trin-instruktionerne for at 

samle møblet, og sørg for, at alle dele er godt fastgjort og stabile. Brug ikke for meget kraft. Hold børn 
og dyr væk under monteringen.

•	 Sikkerhed: Installer anti-tip-enheden for at forhindre ulykker, især hvis der er børn til stede.
•	 Anbefalede værktøjer: Brug en elektrisk skruetrækker til at stramme skruer og bolte, medmindre 

andet er angivet. Til specielle samlinger kan en manuel skruetrækker være nødvendig.

BRUG, VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER:
•	 Brug: Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Brug hver komponent af møblet 

kun til det tilsigtede formål (f.eks. borde og hylder til at opbevare genstande, stole til at sidde på osv.). 
Overskrid ikke de maksimale belastningskapaciteter.

•	 Placering: Installer møblet på en stabil og plan overflade for at forhindre tipning og ustabilitet. Undgå 
at fastgøre bogreoler, hylder, skabe og paneler til gipsvægge eller vægge med lav strukturel styrke, 
medmindre der anvendes egnede understøtninger.

•	 Forholdsregler mod fugt og varme: For møbler af træ: undgå direkte kontakt med varme, skarpe 
eller våde genstande for at undgå skader. Tænd ikke ild eller brug varmeapparater eller grill under 
eller i nærheden af møblerne. Beskyt mod fugt og langvarig direkte lys for at undgå skimmelsvamp, 
farveændringer og forringelse, hvilket reducerer risikoen for brand. For glasoverflader skal du sikre 
tilstrækkelig afstand til meget varme eller kolde genstande.

•	 Rengøring: Rengør med en klud fugtet med et mildt rengøringsmiddel og tør af med en blød klud. 
Undgå skrappe eller aggressive kemikalier, som kan beskadige overflader og farver. For stof- eller pol-
strede komponenter, støvsug regelmæssigt, og behandl pletter med en fugtig klud. Undgå blegemi-
dler eller opløsningsmidler. Hvis stoffet er aftageligt og vaskbart, følg vaskeanvisningerne på etiketten.

•	 Stabilitet og sikkerhed: Stå ikke på møblet, hop ikke på det, og brug det ikke som en stige. Over-
belast ikke hylder for at undgå nedbøjning og ustabilitet. I kommoder: undgå at åbne flere skuffer 
samtidig. For glashylder skal du undgå at placere tunge genstande og anvende lokaliseret kraft på 
overfladen for at forhindre revner eller brud.

•	 Regelmæssige kontroller: Kontroller regelmæssigt stabiliteten og stramningen af skruerne. I tilfælde 
af nedbøjning eller ustabilitet skal brugen straks stoppes, og vurder, om reparation eller udskiftning er 
nødvendig. Kontakt en professionel i tilfælde af tvivl.

•	 Risici for sårbare forbrugere: Dette produkt er ikke legetøj og er ikke egnet til at bære vægten af 
børn, der klatrer på det. Kanter kan være farlige; hold børn under opsyn, og tag særlige forholdsregler 
i nærvær af ældre eller sårbare personer. Sørg for, at børn ikke leger med produktet, og hold emballa-
gemateriale uden for deres rækkevidde for at undgå kvælningsfare og andre sikkerhedsrisici.

BORTSKAFFELSE:
•	 Bæredygtig bortskaffelse: Når produktets levetid er slut, skal materialerne (plast, metal, tekstiler, træ 

osv.) adskilles og bortskaffes korrekt gennem affaldssortering. Fjern ikke-genanvendelige komponen-
ter som skruer og dekorationer. Følg lokale retningslinjer for at minimere miljøpåvirkningen.

•	 Håndtering af emballage: Følg anvisningerne på emballagen og de lokale myndigheders bestem-
melser for korrekt affaldssortering af emballagen. Sørg for at adskille komponenterne inden genbrug 
for at lette behandlingsprocessen.

VIGTIGT: Manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne kan forårsage skader, personskade eller død. Ohme 
Group SRL påtager sig intet ansvar for skader på personer eller ejendom som følge af brug af uegnede 
materialer eller manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne. Brugeren er fuldt ansvarlig for skader som følge 
af forkert brug. Garantien dækker ikke skader forårsaget af forkert brug, reparationsforsøg eller almindeligt 
slid.

KUNDESERVICE: For spørgsmål om produktets sikkerhed bedes du kontakte vores kundeservice på +39 
0733672081 eller via e-mail på info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Przewodnik Powitalny - POLSKIE
Aby zapewnić bezpieczne i długotrwałe użytkowanie, należy uważnie przestrzegać poniższych instrukcji przed 
użyciem i zachować je do przyszłego wglądu. W przypadku przekazania produktu osobom trzecim, upewnij 
się, że ten dokument jest dołączony.

PRZED MONTAŻEM:
•	 Sprawdzenie materiałów: Sprawdź, czy wszystkie elementy są obecne i w nienaruszonym stanie.
•	 Przeczytanie instrukcji: Przeczytaj dokładnie instrukcję montażu przed rozpoczęciem i zachowaj ją do pr-

zyszłych odniesień.
•	 Przestrzeń montażowa: Upewnij się, że masz odpowiednią przestrzeń do montażu na płaskiej i stabilnej 

powierzchni. Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń, montaż wykonuj na dywanie lub miękkiej powierzchni.

MONTAŻ:
•	 Montaż konstrukcji: Montaż musi być przeprowadzony przez kompetentną osobę dorosłą. Postępuj zgodnie 

z instrukcjami krok po kroku, aby złożyć mebel, upewniając się, że każdy element jest solidnie przymocowany i 
stabilny. Nie używaj nadmiernej siły. Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzęta z dala podczas montażu.

•	 Bezpieczeństwo: Zainstaluj zabezpieczenie przed przewróceniem, aby zapobiec wypadkom, zwłaszcza w 
obecności dzieci.

•	 Zalecane narzędzia: Użyj wkrętarki elektrycznej do dokręcania śrub i kołków, chyba że wskazano inaczej. W 
przypadku specjalnych połączeń może być wymagany śrubokręt ręczny.

UŻYTKOWANIE, KONSERWACJA I OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
•	 Użycie: Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Używaj każdej części mebla wyłącznie zgod-

nie z przeznaczeniem (np. stoły i półki do odkładania przedmiotów, krzesła do siedzenia itp.). Nie przekraczaj 
maksymalnych obciążeń.

•	 Umiejscowienie: Ustaw mebel na stabilnej i płaskiej powierzchni, aby zapobiec przewróceniu i niestabilności. 
Unikaj mocowania półek, regałów, szafek i paneli do ścian kartonowo-gipsowych lub o niskiej wytrzymałości 
strukturalnej, chyba że użyjesz odpowiednich wsporników.

•	 Środki ostrożności wobec wilgoci i ciepła: W przypadku mebli drewnianych: unikaj bezpośredniego kon-
taktu z gorącymi, ostrymi lub mokrymi przedmiotami, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom. Nie używaj ognia, grzej-
ników ani grilla pod lub w pobliżu mebli. Chroń przed wilgocią i długotrwałym działaniem światła, aby uniknąć 
pleśni, zmian kolorystycznych i degradacji oraz zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru. Dla powierzchni szklanych zachowaj 
bezpieczną odległość od bardzo gorących lub zimnych przedmiotów.

•	 Czyszczenie: Czyść wilgotną ściereczką z delikatnym detergentem, a następnie wytrzyj miękką ściereczką. 
Unikaj środków ściernych lub agresywnych chemikaliów, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnie i kolory. Dla 
komponentów tekstylnych lub tapicerowanych regularnie odkurzaj i traktuj plamy wilgotną ściereczką. Unikaj 
wybielaczy lub rozpuszczalników. Jeśli tkanina jest zdejmowalna i nadaje się do prania, przestrzegaj instrukcji 
prania podanych na metce.

•	 Stabilność i bezpieczeństwo: Nie wspinaj się, nie skacz i nie używaj mebli jako drabiny. Nie przeciążaj półek, 
aby uniknąć ugięcia i niestabilności. W przypadku komód: unikaj otwierania kilku szuflad jednocześnie. W 
przypadku półek szklanych unikaj kładzenia ciężkich przedmiotów i wywierania siły w jednym punkcie, aby 
zapobiec pęknięciom lub złamaniom.

•	 Regularne kontrole: Regularnie sprawdzaj stabilność i dokręcenie śrub. W przypadku ugięcia lub niesta-
bilności natychmiast zaprzestań użytkowania i oceń, czy potrzebna jest naprawa lub wymiana. W razie 
wątpliwości skonsultuj się z fachowcem.

•	 Ryzyko dla wrażliwych użytkowników: Produkt nie jest zabawką i nie nadaje się do wytrzymywania ciężaru 
wspinających się dzieci. Krawędzie mogą być niebezpieczne; należy pilnować dzieci i zachować szczególną 
ostrożność w obecności osób starszych lub wrażliwych. Upewnij się, że dzieci nie bawią się produktem, a ma-
teriały opakowaniowe przechowuj poza ich zasięgiem, aby uniknąć ryzyka zadławienia i innych zagrożeń dla 
ich bezpieczeństwa.

UTYLIZACJA:
•	 Zrównoważona utylizacja: Pod koniec cyklu życia produktu oddziel i zutylizuj materiały (plastik, metal, tek-

stylia, drewno itp.) w odpowiedni sposób poprzez selektywną zbiórkę odpadów. Usuń nierozkładalne kompo-
nenty, takie jak śruby i dekoracje. Postępuj zgodnie z lokalnymi wytycznymi, aby zminimalizować wpływ na 
środowisko.

•	 Postępowanie z opakowaniem: Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na opakowaniu oraz przepisami lokalnych 
władz dotyczącymi selektywnej zbiórki odpadów. Upewnij się, że przed recyklingiem oddzielasz komponenty, 
aby ułatwić proces obróbki.

WAŻNE: Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może spowodować uszkodzenia, obrażenia lub śmierć. Ohme Group SRL nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody na osobach lub mieniu wynikające z użycia nieodpowiednich materiałów lub 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji. Użytkownik ponosi pełną odpowiedzialność za szkody wynikające z niewłaściwego 
użycia. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, próbami naprawy lub 
naturalnym zużyciem.

SERWIS KLIENTA: W przypadku pytań dotyczących bezpieczeństwa produktu skontaktuj się z naszym działem ob-
sługi klienta pod numerem +39 0733672081 lub przez e-mail na adres info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Välkomstguide - SVENSKA
För att säkerställa en säker och långvarig användarupplevelse, följ noggrant instruktionerna nedan in-
nan användning och spara dem för framtida referens. Om produkten överlåts till tredje part, se till att 
detta dokument följer med.

FÖRE MONTERING:
•	 Kontrollera material: Kontrollera att alla komponenter är närvarande och intakta.
•	 Läs instruktionerna: Läs monteringsmanualen noggrant innan du börjar och spara manualen för 

framtida behov.
•	 Monteringsyta: Se till att du har ett lämpligt utrymme för montering och att ytan är plan och stabil. För 

att undvika skador, montera på en matta eller mjuk yta.

MONTERING:
•	 Montera konstruktionen: Montering måste utföras av en kompetent vuxen. Följ steg-för-steg-ins-

truktionerna för att montera möbeln och säkerställ att varje komponent är ordentligt fastsatt och stabil. 
Använd inte överdriven kraft. Håll barn och djur borta under monteringen.

•	 Säkerhet: Installera vältskyddet för att förhindra olyckor, särskilt om det finns barn närvarande.
•	 Rekommenderade verktyg: Använd en elektrisk skruvdragare för att dra åt skruvar och pluggar, om 

inte annat anges. För särskilda skarvar kan en manuell skruvmejsel behövas.

ANVÄNDNING, UNDERHÅLL OCH SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR:
•	 Användning: Produkten är avsedd för hushållsbruk. Använd varje del av möbeln endast för avsett änd-

amål (t.ex. bord och hyllor för att förvara föremål, stolar att sitta på, etc.). Överskrid inte maxbelastningar.
•	 Placering: Placera möbeln på en stabil och plan yta för att undvika vältning och instabilitet. Undvik att 

fästa bokhyllor, hyllor, skåp och paneler på gipsväggar eller väggar med låg hållfasthet om inte lämpliga 
stöd används.

•	 Försiktighet mot fukt och värme: För trämöbler: undvik direktkontakt med heta, vassa eller blöta 
föremål för att förhindra skador. Använd inte eld, värmare eller grillar under eller i närheten av möbeln. 
Skydda mot fukt och långvarig exponering för direkt ljus för att undvika mögel, färgförändringar och 
nedbrytning, vilket minskar risken för brand. För glasytor, se till att hålla tillräckligt avstånd från mycket 
varma eller kalla föremål.

•	 Rengöring: Rengör med en fuktig trasa och ett milt rengöringsmedel och torka med en mjuk trasa. 
Undvik slipande eller aggressiva kemikalier som kan skada ytor och färger. För tyg- eller stoppade delar, 
dammsug regelbundet och behandla fläckar med en fuktig trasa. Undvik blekmedel eller lösnings-
medel. Om tyget är avtagbart och tvättbart, följ tvättråden på etiketten.

•	 Stabilitet och säkerhet: Klättra inte, hoppa inte och använd inte produkterna som en stege. Överbelas-
ta inte hyllor för att undvika böjning och instabilitet. I byråer: undvik att öppna flera lådor samtidigt. För 
glashyllor, undvik att placera tunga föremål och att tillämpa lokaliserad kraft på ytan för att förhindra 
sprickor eller brott.

•	 Regelbundna kontroller: Kontrollera regelbundet stabilitet och åtdragning av skruvar. Vid böjning eller 
instabilitet, sluta genast använda och bedöm om reparation eller utbyte behövs. Konsultera en yrke-
sperson vid tveksamheter.

•	 Risker för sårbara konsumenter: Denna produkt är inte en leksak och är inte lämplig för att stödja 
vikten av klättrande barn. Kanter kan vara farliga; håll noggrann uppsikt över barn och vidta särskilda 
försiktighetsåtgärder i närvaro av äldre eller sårbara personer. Se till att barn inte leker med produkten 
och håll förpackningsmaterial utom deras räckhåll för att undvika kvävningsrisk och andra säkerhets-
risker.

AVFALLSHANTERING:
•	 Hållbar avfallshantering: Vid slutet av produktens livscykel, separera och avfallshantera materialen 

(plast, metall, textil, trä osv.) korrekt genom källsortering. Ta bort icke-återvinningsbara komponenter 
som skruvar och dekorationer. Följ lokala riktlinjer för att minimera miljöpåverkan.

•	 Hantering av förpackningar: Följ instruktionerna på förpackningen och lokala myndigheters anvisnin-
gar för korrekt sortering av förpackningsavfallet. Se till att separera komponenterna innan återvinning 
för att underlätta behandlingsprocessen.

VIKTIGT: Underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna kan leda till skador, personskador eller dödsfall. Ohme Group 
SRL tar inget ansvar för skador på personer eller egendom till följd av användning av olämpliga material eller 
underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna. Användaren är fullt ansvarig för eventuella skador orsakade av felaktig 
användning. Garantin täcker inte skador orsakade av felaktig användning, reparationsförsök eller normalt 
slitage.

KUNDTJÄNST: Vid frågor om produktens säkerhet, kontakta vår kundtjänst på +39 0733672081 eller via e-post 
på info@mobilirebecca.it.
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Karşılama Rehberi - TÜRKÇE
Güvenli ve uzun ömürlü bir kullanım deneyimi sağlamak için kullanımdan önce aşağıdaki talimatlara 
dikkatlice uyun ve gelecekte başvurmak üzere saklayın. Ürünü üçüncü bir tarafa devretmeniz duru-
munda, bu belgenin dahil edildiğinden emin olun.

MONTAJDAN ÖNCE:
•	 Malzemelerin kontrolü: Tüm parçaların eksiksiz ve sağlam olduğundan emin olun.
•	 Talimatları okuma: Montaja başlamadan önce montaj kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve ileride başv-

urmak üzere saklayın.
•	 Montaj alanı: Montaj için yeterli alana sahip olduğunuzdan ve zeminin düz ve sabit olduğundan emin 

olun. Hasarı önlemek için montajı halı veya yumuşak bir yüzeyde yapın.

MONTAJ:
•	 Yapının montajı: Montaj, yetkin bir yetişkin tarafından yapılmalıdır. Mobilyayı monte etmek için adım 

adım talimatları izleyin ve her bileşenin sağlam ve stabil olduğundan emin olun. Aşırı kuvvet uygula-
mayın. Montaj sırasında çocukları ve hayvanları uzak tutun.

•	 Güvenlik: Özellikle çocukların bulunduğu yerlerde kazaları önlemek için devrilme önleyici aparatı ta-
kın.

•	 Önerilen aletler: Vidaları ve pimleri sıkmak için elektrikli tornavida kullanın, aksi belirtilmedikçe. Özel 
bağlantılar için manuel bir tornavida gerekebilir.

KULLANIM, BAKIM VE GÜVENLİK UYARILARI:
•	 Kullanım: Ürün yalnızca ev içi kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Mobilyanın her bir parçasını yalnızca 

amacına uygun olarak kullanın (örn. masalar ve raflar nesneleri koymak için, sandalyeler oturmak için 
vb.). Maksimum yük kapasitelerini aşmayın.

•	 Yerleştirme: Mobilyayı devrilmeyi ve dengesizliği önlemek için sabit ve düz bir zemine yerleştirin. 
Rafları, kitaplıkları, dolapları ve panelleri alçıpan veya düşük yapısal dayanıklılığa sahip duvarlara uygun 
destek kullanılmadıkça sabitlemekten kaçının.

•	 Nem ve ısıya karşı önlemler: Ahşap mobilyalarda sıcak, keskin veya ıslak nesnelerle doğrudan tema-
stan kaçının. Mobilyaların altında veya yakınında ateş yakmayın, ısıtıcı veya mangal kullanmayın. Küf, 
renk değişimi ve bozulmayı önlemek için neme ve uzun süre doğrudan ışığa maruz kalmaktan kaçının, 
yangın riskini azaltın. Cam yüzeyler için çok sıcak veya soğuk nesnelerden yeterli mesafeyi koruyun.

•	 Temizlik: Yumuşak bir deterjanla nemlendirilmiş bir bezle temizleyin ve yumuşak bir bezle kurulayın. 
Yüzeylere ve renklere zarar verebilecek aşındırıcı veya güçlü kimyasallardan kaçının. Kumaş veya 
döşemeli parçalar için düzenli olarak vakumlayın ve lekeleri nemli bir bezle silin. Çamaşır suyu veya 
çözücülerden kaçının. Kumaş çıkarılabilir ve yıkanabilir ise, etikette belirtilen yıkama talimatlarına 
uyun.

•	 Stabilite ve güvenlik: Ürünlere tırmanmayın, zıplamayın veya merdiven gibi kullanmayın. Rafları aşırı 
yüklemeyin; bu, bükülme ve dengesizliğe neden olabilir. Çekmecelerde birden fazla çekmeceyi aynı 
anda açmaktan kaçının. Cam raflarda ağır nesneler koymaktan ve yüzeye lokalize kuvvet uygulama-
ktan kaçının; bu, çatlak veya kırılmaya yol açabilir.

•	 Düzenli kontroller: Vidalarda gevşeme ve stabiliteyi düzenli olarak kontrol edin. Bükülme veya denge-
sizlik durumunda kullanımı hemen bırakın ve tamir veya değişimin gerekip gerekmediğini değerlend-
irin. Şüphe durumunda bir profesyonele danışın.

•	 Hassas tüketiciler için riskler: Bu ürün bir oyuncak değildir ve tırmanan çocukların ağırlığını destek-
lemek için uygun değildir. Kenarlar tehlikeli olabilir; çocukları dikkatlice gözlemleyin ve yaşlılar veya 
hassas kişiler bulunduğunda özel önlemler alın. Çocukların ürünle oynamadığından emin olun ve am-
balaj malzemelerini boğulma ve diğer güvenlik risklerini önlemek için onların erişemeyeceği bir yerde 
tutun.

ATIK İMHA:
•	 Sürdürülebilir atık yönetimi: Ürünün yaşam döngüsünün sonunda malzemeleri (plastik, metal, ku-

maş, ahşap vb.) ayırarak doğru şekilde atık yönetime gönderin. Geri dönüştürülemeyen bileşenleri, 
örneğin vidalar ve süslemeler, çıkarın. Çevresel etkileri en aza indirmek için yerel yönergelere uyun.

•	 Ambalaj yönetimi: Ambalaj üzerindeki talimatları ve yerel yetkililerin ayrıştırma kurallarını izleyin. Geri 
dönüşümü kolaylaştırmak için işlem öncesinde bileşenleri ayırdığınızdan emin olun.

ÖNEMLİ: Talimatlara uyulmaması hasar, yaralanma veya ölüme yol açabilir. Ohme Group SRL, uygun ol-
mayan malzemelerin kullanımı veya talimatlara uyulmaması nedeniyle meydana gelen hasarlardan soru-
mlu tutulamaz. Yanlış kullanımdan kaynaklanan hasarlardan kullanıcı tamamen sorumludur. Garanti, yanlış 
kullanım, onarım girişimleri veya normal aşınma ve yıpranma nedeniyle oluşan hasarları kapsamaz.

MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ: Ürünün güvenliği ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa +39 0733672081 numaralı tele-
fondan veya info@mobilirebecca.it e-posta adresinden müşteri hizmetlerimizle iletişime geçin.
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IT_PERNO PER GIUNZIONE ECCCENTRICA: Stringere il perno per giunzione eccentrica 
fi no a quando la spalla è a fi lo con il pannello, non stringere troppo o troppo poco.
EN_ECCENTRIC CONNECTRO PIN: Tighten eccentric connector pin until shoulder is 
fl ush with panel. Do not overtighten or undertighten.
FR_BROCHE DE CONNEXION EXCENTRIQUE: Faites serrer le broche de connexion 
excentrique jusqu’à ce que l’épaulement soit parfaitement encastré dans le panneau. Il 
ne faut ni trop serrer ni insuffi samment serrer.
ES_ECCENTRIC CONNECTRO PIN: Apriete pasador de conexión excéntrico hasta que el 
hombre se descargue con el panel. NO lo sobreapriete ni lo apriete poco.
DE ECCENTRIC CONNECTRO PIN: Ziehen Sie den exzenterverbindungsstift fest, bis die 
Schulter mit der Platte bündig ist.Bitte nicht zu fest oder zu schwach anziehen.

IT GIUNZIONE ECCENTRICA: Quando si monta la giunzione eccentrica, assicurarsi che la
posizione iniziale sia corretta prima di inserire il perno per giunzione eccentrica.
EN_ECCENTRIC CONNECTOR: When fi tting eccentric connector, ensure starting posi-
tion is correct before you insert connecting eccentric connector pin.
FR CONNEXION EXCENTRIQUE: Avant d’insérer la connexion excentrique, veillez à la 
bonne
orientation avant d’insérer le broche de connexion excentrique .
ES_CONEXIÓN EXCÉNTRICO: Cuando instale el conexión excéntrico, asegúrese de que la
posición de inicio es correcta antes de que inserte el pasador de conexión excéntrico 
conector.
DE EXZENTERBESCHLAG OHNE BUND: Achten Sie bei der Montage des exzenterbe-
schlag ohne Bund auf die richtige Ausgangsposition, bevor Sie den exzenterverbindun-
gsstift einsetzen.

IT_ La testa del perno deve trovarsi al centro della giunzione eccen-
trica quando i due pannelli si uniscono. 
EN_The head of the pin should be at the center of the centered 
joint when the two panels are joined. 
FR_La tête de la goupille doit être au centre du joint excentrique 
lorsque les deux panneaux se rejoignent. 
ES _ La cabeza del tornillo tiene que encontrarse en el centro de la 
unión cuando se unen los dos paneles.
DE_Der Exzenterkopf des Verbindungsbeschlages muss sich beim 
Zusammenfügen der beiden Platten in der Mitte des Exzenters 
befi nden. 

IT Ruotare la giunzione eccentrica in senso orario per stringere.
EN Turn eccentric connector clockwise to tighten.
FR Faites tourner la connexion excentrique dans le sens des aiguil-
les d’une montre pour la resserrer.
ES Gire el conexión excéntrico en sentido horario para apretarlo.
DE Drehen Sie den exzenterbeschlag ohne Bund im Uhrzeigersinn, 
um ihn festzuziehen.
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MADE IN TURKEY
FABRIQUÉ EN TURQUIE

GEFERTIGT IN DER TÜRKEI
PRODOTTO IN TURCHIA 

FABRICADO EN TURQUÍA
GEMAAKT IN TURKIJE

FREMSTILLET I TYRKIET
WYPRODUKOWANO W TURCJI

TILLVERKAD I TURKIET
TÜRKİYE’DE ÜRETİLDİ

Paper recycling


